TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

RESOLUTION #99-12-29D

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A DOG ENCLOSURE FOR THE ST. JOHN POLICE DEPARTMENT POLICE DOG.

WHEREAS, the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has currently two (2) police dogs being utilized by the Police Department and currently being cared for and kept by a canine police officer; and

WHEREAS, one of the police dogs is being cared for by Sgt. Mike Fryzel and Sgt. Fryzel, in order to maintain and properly care for the dog, requires a dog enclosure consisting of a concrete pad, a dog house or shed, and a chain link enclosure; and

WHEREAS, the St. John Police Department has contacted Illian Fence, Inc. who has submitted a Proposal to construct said enclosure for the total cost of \$750.00, a copy of which Proposal is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana finds that it is necessary and proper to purchase and construct said enclosure for the St. John Police Department canine unit; and

WHEREAS, upon consultation with the State Board of Accounts, in the event the police dog in question is not being utilized by Sgt. Fryzel or if the dog dies and is not replaced, Sgt. Fryzel shall be required to return a prorata portion of the \$750.00 approved herein pursuant to the schedule set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana as follows:

Section 1. That the Proposal of Illian Fence, Inc., attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit"A", is hereby approved and the St. John Police Department is authorized to construct at the home of Sgt. Mike Fryzel, located at 8720 Verbena, St. John, Indiana, the dog enclosure set forth in said Exhibit and the Town Clerk-Treasurer is authorized to pay any bill upon submission by the said Illian Fence, Inc. upon completion of said enclosure.

Section 2. That in the event the dog being cared for and maintained by Sgt. Fryzel is no longer utilized and not replaced or dies, Sgt. Fryzel shall return a prorata portion of said \$750.00 sum on the dates and in the amounts as follows: the year 2000, \$600.00; the year 2001, \$450.00; the year 2002, \$300.00; the year 2003, \$150.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any section, clause, provision,

or portion of this resolution shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision, or portion of this resolution.

PASSED AND RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, this 29th day of December, 1999.

rarub

TOWN COUNCIL, TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

JOHN R. TAYLOR

FRED J. KIER

KATHLEEN J. WILLMAN

ATTEST:

clerk-Treasurer

2

ILLIAN FENCE

PAGE 01 50